The Shareholders took note of this matter in preparation to take the necessary action with 
respect to the upcoming resolutions -100%-. 
2. Second: Ratify the capital reduction in accordance with the Federal Decree Law No. 32/2021 

on Commercial Companies through the writing off of the treasury shares amounting to 
5,344,285 (Five Million Three Hundred Forty Four Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Five) shares 
from the treasury shares for which the permitted holding period has expired without being 
disposed of, resulting in the reduction of the Company's current share capital from AED 
118,780,500 One Hundred Eighteen Million Seven Hundred Eighty Thousand Five Hundred) 
to AED 113,436,215 (One Hundred Thirteen Million Four Hundred Thirty Six Thousand Two 
Hundred Fifteen) UAE Dirhams, since the period of selling the purchased treasury shares 
expired in 18/08/2024, and consequently the purchased treasury shares shall be written off , 
and the capital is to be reduced in accordance with the Article 221 of the Commercial

[...]

Third: Matters requiring a Special Resolution: 

Item 1. Company's Capital Increase post completion of all relevant capital reduction 
proceedings mentioned above: 

To consider and approve the increase of the Company's share capital by an amount of AED 
25,000,000 (Twenty Five Million) UAE Dirhams, post completion of all relevant capital reduction 

proceedings mentioned above. The Company's capital increase shall be through rights issue, 
based on the Revised Recove Plan in dance with the directives and instructions of the 

Central Bank of the UAE (Insurance Supervision Sector) as approved by the General Assembly 
on 22 April 2025. The proposed capital increase is from AED 113,436,215 (One Hundred Thirteen 
Million Four Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen) to AED 163,436,215 (One 
Hundred Sixty Three Million Four Hundred Thirty Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen). Such 
increase is AED 25,000,000 (Twenty Five Million) UAE Dirhams through the issuance of a number 
of 50,000,000 (Fifty Million) new shares, and such issuance of the new shares shall be at an issue 
price of AED 0.50 (Fifty Fils) with an issuance discount of AED 0.50 (Fifty Fils) and with a nominal 
value of (1.00) One UAE Dirhams per new share.

[...]

Approve the amendment to Article 6 of the Articles of Association of the Company: 

a. Amendment at the time of capital reduction through write off of treasury shares: 

i. The Article before Amendment: 
"The Capital of the Company has been fixed in the amount of AED 118,780,500 
(One hundred Eighteen Million Seven Hundred Eighty Thousand Five Hundred 
UAE Dirhams) distributed in 118,780,500 shares (One hundred Eighteen Million 
Seven Hundred Eighty Thousand Five Hundred shares) with a nominal value of 
AED 1 (One Emirati Dirhams) for each share, all of which are fully paid up cash 
shares." 

ii. The Article Post Amendment: 
"The Capital of the Company has been fixed in the amount of AED 113,436,215 
(One Hundred Thirteen Million Four Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Two Hundred 
Fifteen UAE Dirhams) distributed in 113,436,215 shares (One Hundred Thirteen 
Million Four Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen shares) with a 
nominal value of AED 1 (One Emirati Dirhams) for each share, all of which are fully 
paid up cash shares." 

Approved {100%) 

b. Amendment at the time of capital increase by way of Rights Issue: 

i. The Article before Amendment: 
ii. "The Capital of the Company has been fixed in the amount of AED 113,436,215 

(One Hundred Thirteen Million Four Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Two Hundred 
Fifteen UAE Dirhams) distributed in 113,436,215 shares (One Hundred Thirteen 
Million Four Hundred Thirt -Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen shares with a 

nominal value of AED 1 (One Emirati Dirhams) for each share, all of which are fully 
paid up cash shares." 

iii. The Article Post Amendment: 
"The Capital of the Company has been fixed in the amount of AED 163,436,215 
(One Hundred Sixty Three Million Four Hundred Thirty Six Thousand Two Hundred 
Fifteen UAE Dirhams) distributed in 163,436,215 shares (One Hundred Sixty Three 
Million Four Hundred Thirty Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen shares) with a 
nominal value of AED 1 (One Emirati Dirhams) for each share, all of which are fully 
paid up cash shares." 

Not approved based on the development with respect to the letter of intent received by 
Insurance House PJSC regarding the takeover - presented by the Chairman.